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NATIONAL DAIRY MARKET NEWS AT A GLANCE 

CME GROUP CASH MARKETS (8/08) 
BUTTER:  Grade AA closed at $2.4000.  The weekly average for Grade 
AA is $2.4000 (-.0810).   
CHEESE:  Barrels closed at $2.1225 and 40# blocks at $2.1000.  The 
weekly average for barrels is $2.1090 (+.1430) and blocks, $2.0840 
(+.1030). 
 BUTTER HIGHLIGHTS:  UPDATED—Butter prices are mostly 
steady behind a stable domestic market.  Some butter operators took 
advantage of lower cream prices to churn at higher levels, while others had 
lower production rates due to declining milk receipts, lower butterfat tests, 
or maintenance updates.  Even with additional cream available, many 
butter makers are unable to build stocks comfortably for upcoming 
demand.  Domestic interest is mostly steady with a few buyers waiting to 
see what direction the price goes before taking a position.  Various global 
butter markets moved lower, putting U.S. export opportunities at a bigger 
disadvantage.  The GDT auction on August 5, averaged $1.2701 for all 
butter contracts.  Bulk butter prices range from 4 cents under to 6 cents 
over market, with various time frames and averages used.  Friday at the 
CME Group, Grade AA butter closed at $2.4000, unchanged from last 
Friday.  The CME Group monthly average price for Grade AA butter 
during July was $2.4624, compared to $1.4751 a year ago.  The DMN 
National Dairy Retail Report noted the surveyed national weighted 
average price for a 1 lb. package of butter was $3.36, 13 cents lower than 
two weeks ago, but 45 cents above a year ago.  Butter surveyed prices 
ranged from $2.98 in the Midwest to $4.49 in the Northeast. The NASS 
Dairy Products report noted June 2014 U.S. butter production totaled 
139.9 million pounds, down 0.7% from a month ago and 0.2% lower than 
last year.  January - June U.S. production totals 981.8 million pounds, 
3.1% behind 2013 during the same time span.  According to FAS, January 
– June 2014, U.S. butter exports total 114.3 million pounds, an increase of 
57% compared to last year.  This week, a cooperative export assistance 
program accepted requests for 55,116 pounds of butter.   
 CHEESE HIGHLIGHTS:  Cheese production is mixed this week.  
Milk production levels are moving seasonally lower and cheese plants are 
having a harder time finding surplus milk for manufacturing.  Midwest 
cheese production is reported to be below expected levels.  Availability of 
condensed skim and nonfat dry milk has allowed plants with increased 
orders to fortify cheese vats and build on production.  Export demand has 
slowed, while domestic demand remains good.  Advertised U.S. cheese 
prices as reported in the National Dairy Retail Report showed lower 
weighted average prices for packages of 8 oz. block ($2.56, -$.01), 1 lb. 
block ($4.30, $-.10), and 1 lb. shred ($3.90, -$.73) from two weeks ago.  

Retail prices were higher for the 8 oz. shred ($2.61, +.28) and the 2 lb. 
block ($6.79, +$1.80).  Combined cheese advertising was up 15% from 
two weeks ago.  NASS Dairy Products reported total cheese production in 
June 2014 was 942.1 million pounds, 3.3% more than a year ago.  Exports 
of cheese from the U.S. for January-June 2014 total 438.7 million pounds, 
up 34% from 2013.  Cheese and curd exports for January-June 2014 
equated to 8% of U.S. cheese production according to FAS.  At the CME 
Group this week, barrels closed on Friday at $2.1225, up 12.25 cents from 
last Friday and blocks closed at $2.1000, up 10 cents.   
 FLUID MILK:  Milk production is experiencing incremental declines 
across the Southwest, Pacific Northwest, Southeast and the Central regions 
as summer advances and warm temperatures progress.  A stretch of cooler 
weather increased cow comfort and milk production in the Northeast and 
Mid-Atlantic.  Class I demand is improving and expecting to build over 
the next month, as the school year commences.  Ample condensed 
volumes are stretching dryer capacity in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic and 
Midwest.  Declines in butterfat component levels have tightened cream 
supplies in the Southwest.  A seasonal slowdown in ice cream production 
has added to cream availability in the Midwest.   With the start of new 
butterfat pricing in California, manufacturers are weighing the option 
between selling and churning.  Rainy conditions are slowing the alfalfa 
harvest in Utah and Idaho as overnight frost hampers the hay harvest in 
New Mexico.  
 DRY PRODUCTS:  The nonfat dry milk market continues to soften. 
Interests beyond contract volumes are light.  Dry buttermilk market 
undertone is weak.  Production is mostly steady.  Additional cream 
available to churning operations is advancing inventory volumes.  Spot 
market activity is light as the market looks for support.  The dry whey 
market tone is steady.  Stocks are below the previous year’s level, but 
sufficient for current demand.  The whey protein concentrate 34% market 
is unsettled.  Production varies at some locations.  The lactose market is 
mixed.  Demand into the Far East is steady to higher.  The rennet casein 
market is unsettled.  Some buyers remain cautious and unwilling to expand 
inventories over current needs.  The nonfat component price for dry whole 
milk edged lower, leaving this market uneasy. 
 ORGANIC DAIRY MARKET NEWS (DMN): AMS reports total 
organic milk products sales for May 2014, 211 million pounds, were up 
8.1% from May last year and up 12.4% year to date compared with last 
year.  
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*****SPECIALS THIS ISSUE***** 
 
 
 

ORGANIC DAIRY MARKET NEWS (PAGES 8-8A) 
JUNE DAIRY PRODUCTS (PAGE 9) 

MAY MILK SALES (PAGE 10) 
 

 
DAIRY GRAPHS  (G1-G3) 

NATIONAL DAIRY RETAIL REPORT (ATTACHED) 

      
COMMODITY     MONDAY    TUESDAY   WEDNESDAY   THURSDAY    FRIDAY   ::  WEEKLY    :: WEEKLY      
              AUG 04     AUG 05     AUG 06     AUG 07     AUG 08   ::  CHANGE*   :: AVERAGE#    
                                                                                                
CHEESE                                                                                          
 BARRELS      $2.0900    $2.1025    $2.1075    $2.1225    $2.1225  ::            :: $2.1090     
              (+.0900)   (+.0125)   (+.0050)   (+.0150)    (N.C.)  ::  (+.1225)  :: (+.1430)    
                                                                                                
 40# BLOCKS   $2.0600    $2.0700    $2.0900    $2.1000    $2.1000  ::            :: $2.0840     
              (+.0600)   (+.0100)   (+.0200)   (+.0100)    (N.C.)  ::  (+.1000)  :: (+.1030)    
                                                                                                
NONFAT DRY MILK                                                                                 
 GRADE A      $1.6400    $1.5900    $1.5700    $1.5600    $1.5400  ::            :: $1.5800     
              (-.0100)   (-.0500)   (-.0200)   (-.0100)   (-.0200) ::  (-.1100)  :: (-.0850)    
                                                                                                
BUTTER                                                                                          
 GRADE AA     $2.4000    $2.4000    $2.4000    $2.4000    $2.4000  ::            :: $2.4000     
               (N.C.)     (N.C.)     (N.C.)     (N.C.)     (N.C.)  ::   (N.C.)   :: (-.0810)    
 
                                                                                                
CHEESE: carload = 40,000 lbs., BUTTER: carlot = 40,000-43,000 lbs. *Sum of daily changes.# Weekly averages are simple averages of the daily 
closing prices for the calendar week. Computed by Dairy Market News for international purposes. This data is available on the internet at 
WWW.AMS.USDA.GOVDAIRYMARKETNEWS.                                                   
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Organic whole milk sales for May 2014, 63 million pounds, were up 
22.5% compared with May last year and up 21.8% year to date compared 
with last year.  Organic reduced fat milk sales for May, 62 million pounds, 
were 11.5% above sales one year earlier and up 17.5% year to date 
compared with last year.  The U.S. weighted average advertised price of 
organic milk half gallons is $3.54, up 24 cents from 2 weeks ago.  One 
year ago the national price was $3.64.  The lowest price is down 10 cents 
to $2.69, while the top of the price range is down 9 cents to $4.29.  The 
lowest advertised price, $2.69, is in the South Central region.  The highest 
advertised price, $4.29, is found in the Northeast, Southeast, and 
Southwest.  The national weighted average price for 8 ounce cheese blocks 
is $3.82.  All ads in the Northeast are priced $3.69 and in the South Central 
region, $3.87.  Prices for 8 ounce shredded organic cheese averaged $3.17, 
with all ads in the Northeast priced $3.69 and all ads in the South Central 
region prices $2.97. 
 NATIONAL DAIRY RETAIL REPORT (DMN): Cheese shreds in 
8-ounce packs were the most featured cheese item this period, appearing in 
9,591 ad features.  The national price averaged $2.61, up 28 cents from 
two weeks ago.  Eight ounce blocks, at $2.56, moved 1 cent lower from 
two weeks ago.  Greek yogurt in 4-6 ounce packs, featured in 11,714 ads, 
averaged $1.01, up 2 cents from two weeks ago.  Regular yogurt in 4-6 
ounce packs averaged 49 cents, up 1 cent from two weeks ago.  The 
national weighted average butter price registered $3.36 for 1# packages, a 
13 cent decrease from two weeks ago, but 45 cents higher than a year ago.  
Ice cream features were the highest for all dairy products this period, 
appearing in 12,258 ads.  The national average for 48-64 oz. containers 
was $3.00, down 17 cents from two weeks ago, but 11 cents higher than a 
year ago.  The national weighted average conventional milk price for half 
gallons, $1.99, is 37 cents lower from two weeks ago.  Organic half-gallon 
milk, at $3.54, is 24 cents higher from two weeks ago.  The organic-
conventional half-gallon price spread is $1.55, compared to 94 cents two 
weeks ago.  
 INTERNATIONAL DAIRY MARKET NEWS UPDATE (DMN):  
At the August 5 GDT event #121, average prices ranged from 11.5% lower 
to 6.0% higher from the prior event across categories. The all contracts 
price averages (US$ per MT) and percent changes from the previous 
average are:  anhydrous milk fat, $3,457 +6.0%; butter, $2,800 -9.6%; 
buttermilk powder, $3,852 -10.1%; cheddar cheese, $3,742 -10.2%; 
lactose, $1,580 n.a.; milk protein concentrate, n.a.; rennet casein, $9,701 -
0.7%; skim milk powder, $3,264 -6.5%; and whole milk powder, $2,725 -
11.5%.       
 JUNE DAIRY PRODUCTS (NASS): BUTTER production was 
139.9 million pounds, 0.2% below June 2013 and 15.0% below May 2014.  
AMERICAN TYPE CHEESE production totaled 374.7 million pounds, 
3.2% above June 2013 but 4.3% below May 2014.  TOTAL CHEESE 
output (excluding cottage cheese) was 942.1 million pounds, 3.3% above 
June 2013 but 2.6% below May 2014.  NONFAT DRY MILK 
production, for human food, totaled 148.0 million pounds, 13.1% above 
June 2013 but 9.4% below May 2014. DRY WHEY production, for 
human food, was 78.0 million pounds, 3.1% above June 2013 but 4.0% 
below May 2014. ICE CREAM (hard) production totaled 73.1 million 
gallons, 6.0% below June 2013 but 4.4% above May 2014. 
 MAY MILK SALES (FMMO & CDFA):  During May, 4.2 billion 
pounds of packaged fluid milk products is estimated to have been sold in 
the United States. This was 3.5% lower than May 2013. Estimated sales of 
total conventional fluid milk products decreased 4.1%  from May 2013 and 
estimated sales of total organic fluid milk products increased 8.1% from a 
year earlier. 
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NORTHEAST  
 

Northeastern butter production is mixed.  Butter production showed 
some decline due to plant maintenance activity.  Available cream 
supplies and increased churning rates led to improved output at other 
butter plants.  Butter manufacturers anticipate cream supplies to grow 
as Class II demand slows and Class I demand spawns standardized 
cream offerings.  Existing butter inventories for some manufacturers 
display uncertainty, as seasonal orders show signs of increasing.  The 
current bulk butter prices for domestic sales are reported 4-6 cents over 
the market of the CME Group, with various time frames and averages 
used.  According to the National Dairy Retail Report, the U.S. 
advertised weighted average price for 1-pound butter is $3.36, 13 cents 
less than two weeks ago.  The price in the Northeast was $3.85, 50 
cents more than two weeks ago.  At the CME, Grade AA butter closed 
Tuesday at $2.40, down $0.1250 from a week ago. 
DAIRY PRODUCTS:  According to NASS, U.S. butter production for 
June 2014 totals 139.9 million pounds, down 0.2% from last year, and 
down 15.0% from a month ago.  Butter output in the Atlantic region 
totals 12.6 million pounds, down 5.6% from June 2013 and down 
20.0% from a month ago.  
 

CENTRAL  
 
Central butter prices are mostly steady on the week as buyers are 
waiting for a clear price direction before taking large positions.  The 
market tone is unsettled.  Butter operators are churning at steady to 
slightly improved rates.  Decisions on cream are mixed as supplies are 
generally loosening.  Some butter makers are microfixing bulk butter 
supplies to combat declining milk production and lower butterfat levels 
to keep pace with print demand.  Interest for butter domestically is 
mostly steady.  Prices in various international butter markets shifted 
lower, which are hampering new export orders.  Currently most butter 
manufacturers do not have enough excess butterfat to build properly for 
fourth quarter demand.  Bulk butter purchasers are having difficulty 

securing spot loads unless bought on the CME Group or were 
previously negotiated.  Prices range from market to 6 cents over the 
market, based on the CME Group with various time frames and 
averages used.  Wednesday at the CME Group, Grade AA butter closed 
at $2.4000, down 7 cents from last Wednesday.  The CME Group 
monthly average price for Grade AA butter during July was $2.4624, 
compared to $1.4751 a year ago.  The DMN National Dairy Retail 
Report noted the surveyed national weighted average price for a 1 lb. 
package of butter was $3.36, 13 cents lower than two weeks ago, but 45 
cents above a year ago.  The weighted average price in the Midwest 
region was $2.99, 27 cents higher than two weeks ago, while in the 
South Central region, the average was $2.99, 50 cents lower than two 
weeks ago.  The NASS Dairy Products report noted June 2014 U.S. 
butter production totaled 139.9 million pounds, down 0.7% from a 
month ago and 0.2% lower than last year.  January - June U.S. 
production totals 981.8 million pounds, 3.1% behind 2013 during the 
same time span.  June production in the Central region totaled 53.0 
million pounds, 16.8% lower than a month ago, but 6.6% higher than 
last year.  The Central region accounted for 38% of U.S. production in 
June.  January - June Central production totals 375.7 million pounds, a 
3.3% decrease compared to the same time span in 2013.  This week, a 
cooperative export assistance program accepted requests for 55,116 
pounds of butter.  According to FAS, January – June 2014, U.S. butter 
exports total 114.3 million pounds, an increase of 57% compared to last 
year.  

 
WEST  

 
Following last week’s lower prices, spot butter prices have leveled 
off this week.  Schools are opening in some areas of the West and 
increased cream is becoming available.  Weaker cream multiples 
have butter manufacturers looking to increase butter production for 
fall needs.   

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2A 
 

NATIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS SALES REPORT 
U.S. AVERAGES AND TOTAL POUNDS 

WEEK ENDING 
August 1, 2014 

BUTTER CHEESE  40# BLOCKS 

 
CHEESE BARRELS 

38% MOISTURE 
DRY WHEY NDM 

2.5313 
4,711,784 

2.0109 
10,990,940 

2.0726 
9,451,766 

 
 

0.6929 
7,392,965 

1.8412 
17,405,384 

Further data and revisions may be found on the internet at: http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/DairyProductMandatoryReporting 
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CME GROUP 
 

MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2014                                                           
 CHEESE -- SALES: 3 CARS BARRELS: 1 @ $2.0500, 1 @ $2.0800, 1 @ $2.0900; 3 CARS 40# BLOCKS: 1 @ $2.0100, 1 @ $2.0200, 1 @ $2.0300; LAST BID UNFILLED:  
 1 CAR BARRELS @ $2.0750; 1 CAR 40# BLOCKS @ $2.0600; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 1 CAR 40# BLOCKS @ $2.0900                                                      
 NONFAT DRY MILK -- SALES: NONE; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR GRADE A @$1.6200; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.6400                           
 BUTTER -- SALES: 4 CARS GRADE AA: 1 @ $2.4000, 2 @ $2.3850, 1 @ $2.3950; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR GRADE AA @ $2.4000; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: NONE          
                                                                   
TUESDAY, AUGUST 5, 2014                                                          
 CHEESE -- SALES: 2 CARS BARRELS: 1 @ $2.0875, 1 @ $2.1025; 2 CARS 40# BLOCKS: 1 @ $2.0600, 1 @ $2.0700; LAST BID UNFILLED: NONE; LAST OFFER            
UNCOVERED: 1 CAR 40# BLOCKS @ $2.0800                                            
 NONFAT DRY MILK -- SALES: NONE; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.5700; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 2 CARS GRADE A @ $1.5900                          
 BUTTER -- SALES: 4 CARS GRADE AA @ $2.4000; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR GRADE AA @ $2.3800; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: NONE                                   
                                                                     
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2014                                                        
 CHEESE -- SALES: 4 CARS 40# BLOCKS: 1 @ $2.0800, 3 @ $2.0900; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR BARRELS @ $2.1075; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: NONE                    
 NONFAT DRY MILK -- SALES: 2 CARS GRADE A @ $1.5700; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.5500; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.5700             
 BUTTER -- SALES: 9 CARS GRADE AA: 1 @ $2.3900, 4 @ $2.3800, 1 @ $2.3900, 1 @ $2.3925, 1 @ $2.3950, 1 @ $2.4000; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR GRADE AA @       
$2.3950; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: NONE                                              

                                                                     
THURSDAY, AUGUST 7, 2014                                                         
 CHEESE -- SALES: 1 CAR BARRELS @ $2.1225; 3 CARS 40# BLOCKS: 1 @ $2.1000, 1 @ $2.1100, 1 @ $2.1000; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR BARRELS @ $2.1200; LAST       
OFFER UNCOVERED: NONE                                                      
 NONFAT DRY MILK -- SALES: 4 CARS GRADE A: 3 @ $1.5700, 1 @ $1.5600; LAST BID UNFILLED: NONE; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.5625                
 BUTTER -- SALES: 9 CARS GRADE AA: 3 @ $2.3800, 2 @ $2.3850, 1 @ $2.3875, 3 @ $2.4000; LAST BID UNFILLED: 2 CARS GRADE AA @ $2.4000; LAST OFFER            
UNCOVERED: NONE     
 
FRIDAY, AUGUST 8, 2014                                                           
 CHEESE -- SALES: NONE; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR BARRELS @ $2.1100; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: NONE                                                            
 NONFAT DRY MILK -- SALES: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.5500; LAST BID UNFILLED: NONE; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 1 CAR GRADE A @ $1.5400                              
 BUTTER -- SALES: 11 CARS GRADE AA: 2 @ $2.3850, 2 @ $2.3800, 1 @ $2.3825, 1 @ $2.3850, 1 @ $2.3825, 3 @ $2.3900, 1 @ $2.4000; LAST BID UNFILLED: 1 CAR     
GRADE AA @ $2.3825; LAST OFFER UNCOVERED: 1 CAR GRADE AA @ $2.4100               
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Domestic demand for retail markets is steady with some buyers waiting 
for lower prices to increase holdings.  Export demand is light as 
international prices are lower.  Butter stocks remain tight.  According to 
the National Dairy Retail Report, butter showed a weighted average 
price of $3.36 per pound compared to $3.49 two weeks ago and $2.91 a 
year ago.  The number of butter ads was down 15% compared to two 
weeks ago.  Western ad prices ranged $3.29-$3.99.  According to the 
NASS Dairy Products report, June butter production for the U.S. totals 
139.9 million pounds, down 0.2% (0.2 million pounds) from June 2013, 
and 15.0% lower (24.6 million pounds) than May 2014.  Cumulative 
2014 output for the U.S. is 981.8 million pounds, down 3.1% (31.5 
million pounds) from the same period in 2013.  June output in the 
Western region totals 74.3 million pounds, down 3.6% (2.8 million 
pounds) compared to June 2013.  The West produced 53% of the butter 
in the U.S. in June.  According to FAS, U.S. exports of butter and 
milkfat for January-June 2014 total 114.3 million pounds, up 57% from 
2013.  Exports for June amounted to 13.2 million pounds, down 21% 
from June 2013.  The butter and milkfat exports equate to 12% of butter 
production in the U.S. for January-June 2014.  CME Group average 
price for July 2014 for butter was $2.4624 compared to $1.4751 for July 
2013.  The butter price at the CME Group on Wednesday closed 
unchanged at $2.4000.  Daily closing of spot butter prices have held 
steady with last Friday’s close.  Sales of butter at midweek totaled 17 
loads.  Prices for bulk butter range from 2 cents over the market to 4 
cents under, based on the CME with various time frames and averages 
used.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 2014 U.S. Butter and Milkfat Exports, (USDA-FAS) 
                  
                    (Million Lb.)      % Change From 
                                       1 Year Ago 
                               
June Total            13.2               -   21 
 
Total, Jan – June  114.3              +   57 
 
1 Saudi Arabia        27.5               +    4 
2 Morocco             15.7              *+  266 
3 Egypt                9.9               +   83 
4 Iran                 8.2               -   39 
5 Bahrain              6.0             **    --  
 
 *There were 4.3 million pounds to Morocco last year Jan.- June 
**There were 137,100 pounds to Bahrain last year Jan.- June 
                
   

NATIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS SALES REPORT 
U.S. AVERAGES AND TOTAL POUNDS 

WEEK ENDING 
July 26, 2014 

BUTTER CHEESE  40# BLOCKS 

 
CHEESE BARRELS 

38% MOISTURE 
DRY WHEY NDM 

2.4109 
3,894,970 

2.0083 
11,595,067 

2.0606 
11,025,828 

 
 

0.6886 
8,537,679 

1.8371 
19,346,335 

Further data and revisions may be found on the internet at: http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/DairyProductMandatoryReporting 
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NORTHEAST  
  
Most cheese manufacturers are operating heavy production sched-
ules in preparation of the expected demand from food service and 
pizza makers, with the start of the fall school-term.  Cheese plants 
are improving yields through fortification processes, as solids con-
tents decline at seasonal rates.  Inventories are primarily in equilib-
rium with existing orders.  Some cheese manufacturers note incre-
mental increases in current stock levels.  According to the National 
Dairy Retail Report, the weighted average price for 8 oz. cheese 
blocks in the Northeast was $2.74, 18 cents more than the national 
weighted average price and 12 cents more than two weeks ago.  
The Southeast 8 oz. block cheese price was $2.50, unchanged from 
two weeks ago.  The weighted average price for 8 oz. shredded 
cheese in the Northeast was $2.52, 9 cents less than the national 
price but 28 cents more than the previous price report.  The South-
east 8 oz. shredded cheese price was $2.59, 28 cents more than two 
weeks ago.  Last week, the weekly average cheese prices on the 
CME Group, saw declines for both blocks and barrels.  Wholesale 
prices for 40# block and muenster fell $0.0300, while process 5# 
sliced fell $0.0575.  Grade A Swiss prices moved lower $0.1975 
with adjustments based on Class III component prices.  The CME 
Group daily cash price on Tuesday saw barrels close at $2.1025, up 
$0.1550 from a week ago while blocks closed $2.0700, up $0.0900 
from a week ago.  
DAIRY PRODUCTS:  According to NASS, U.S. total cheese pro-
duction in June 2014 was 942.1 million pounds, 3.3% more than a 
year ago.  In June, total cheese production in the Atlantic region 
was 116.9 million pounds, 1.4% less than a year ago and 1.7% less 
than the previous month.  The Atlantic region produced 12% of 
U.S. cheese in June.  Total cheese production for New York was 
62.0 million pounds, 2.3% less than a year ago; Pennsylvania 34.6 
million pounds 2.0% less; and Vermont 11.7 million pounds, 2.4% 
more than last year.  
 

WHOLESALE SELLING PRICES: DELIVERED,                              
DOLLARS PER POUND (1000 - 5000 POUNDS MIXED LOTS)                 

                                                                  
Cheddar 40# Block                              : 2.3725-2.6575      
Process 5# Sliced                              : 2.1900-2.6700      
Muenster                                       : 2.3925-2.7525      
Grade A Swiss Cuts 10 - 14#                    : 3.9600-4.2825      
 
 

MIDWEST                     
                                                                  
Midwest cheese inventories remain tight.  Most cheese plants are 
operating on reduced schedules reflecting reduced milk supplies, 
even after supplementing vats with condensed skim and nonfat dry 
milk.  In most of the region milk production is slowing and in some 
cases, falling below expectations.  Moreover spot load availability 
is not very good, especially in areas where schools are close to re-
suming classes and milk pipelines are beginning to fill.  In small 
pockets of the region where milk production has ticked up, plants 
are operating at close to full capacity, scheduling production a hard 
6 days a week.  The National Dairy Retail Report (DMN) found 
that Midwest ads for 8 ounce shredded cheese have a weighted 
average advertised price of $2.14, 47 cents lower than the national 
average, $2.61. One year ago the national average was $2.36.  Mid-
west prices range from $1.66 to $2.50. For 8 ounce blocks, the 
Midwest average price is $2.22, 34 cents below the national aver-
age  price, $2.56.   One  year  ago the  national  average was $2.43.   

 
 
Midwest ad prices range from $1.66 to $3.00. Nationally, cheese ad 
numbers are 15% higher than two weeks ago.  Wisconsin wholesale 
prices for 1,000 to 5,000 pound mixed lots of process cheese de-
creased $.0575, Swiss decreased $.1975, and the remaining varie-
ties decreased $.0300.  Dairy Products (NASS) reports total 2014 
U.S. cumulative cheese production through June, 5.629 billion 
pounds, leads last year through June by 2.0%. U.S. cheese produc-
tion through June this year compared with last for various types of 
cheese includes: American, +0.3%; cheddar, +0.7%; total Italian, 
+4.6%; mozzarella, +6.7%; and other Italian cheese types, +10.0%.  
Central region total cheese production for June 2014, 413.4 million 
pounds, was down 3.9% from May this year, but up 2.4% from 
June 2013; American cheese production was down 6.6% from May 
but up 3.1% from June last year; cheddar cheese production was 
down 7.1% from May but up 4.9% from June last year;  Italian 
cheese production was up 1.1% from May and up 3.9% from June 
last year; and mozzarella cheese production was up 1.9% from May 
and up 4.4% from June last year.  CME Group cheese prices are 
unsettled.  Prices have moved up sharply over 5 days of trading, 
with blocks closing Wednesday at $2.0900 and barrels at $2.1075, 
leaving an inverted market with barrels trading higher than blocks.   
 

WISCONSIN WHOLESALE SELLING PRICES:  DELIVERED,                   
DOLLARS PER POUND (1000 - 5000 POUNDS MIXED LOTS)                 

                                                
Process American 5# Loaf                     : 2.0675-2.4275        
Brick And/Or Muenster 5#                     : 2.3525-2.7775        
Cheddar 40# Block                            : 2.0575-2.4750        
Monterey Jack 10#                            : 2.3275-2.5325        
Blue 5#                                      : 2.6200-3.6075        
Mozzarella 5 - 6# (Low Moisture, Part Skim)  : 2.1975-3.0925        
Grade A Swiss Cuts 6 - 9#                    : 3.4775-3.5950      
 
 

  WEST          
                                                

Cheese prices continued their up and down pattern.  Wholesale 
prices are lower this week.  The market undertone remains mixed.  
Milk supplies are moving seasonally lower, but cheese plants are 
finding milk solids to keep production near steady.  Export demand 
has slowed, but domestic orders are steady with buyers often look-
ing to add to orders on any price breaks.  Stocks of cheese are ade-
quate.  Advertised U.S. cheese prices as reported in the National 
Dairy Retail Report showed lower weighted average prices for 
packages of 8 oz. block ($2.56, -$.01), 1 lb. block ($4.30, $-.10), 
and 1 lb. shred ($3.90, -$.73) from two weeks ago.  Retail prices 
were higher for the 8 oz. shred ($2.61, +.28) and the 2 lb. block 
($6.79, +$1.80).  Combined cheese advertising was up 15% from 
two weeks ago.  According to the NASS Dairy Products report, 
total cheese production in the U.S. in June reached 942.1 million 
pounds, up 3.3% (30.0 million pounds) from June 2013.  Cumula-
tive 2014 total cheese output for the U.S. is 5.629 billion pounds, 
up 2.0% (109.8 million pounds) from 2013.  June total cheese pro-
duction in the Western region was 411.8 million pounds, up 5.6% 
(22.0 million pounds) from June 2013.  The West produced 44% of 
the total cheese in the U.S. in June.  According to FAS, exports of 
cheese and curd for January-June 2014 total 438.7 million pounds, 
up 34% from 2013.  Exports for June 2014 are 74.8 million pounds, 
up 33%  from  June 2013.   Mexico remains the largest importer of  
 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 3A 
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U.S. cheese with 86.4 million pounds, 20% of total exports.  
Cheese and curd exports for the period equate to 8% of U.S. cheese 
production.  The CME Group monthly average price for July 2014 
for barrels is $1.9970 compared to July 2013 at $1.6919, while 
blocks averaged $1.9870 for July 2014 compared to $1.7072 a year 
ago.  Cheese prices at the CME Group on Wednesday are higher 
with barrels at $2.1075 and blocks at $2.0900.  Compared to last 
Wednesday, barrels are 11 cents higher and blocks are 11.5 cents 
higher.  Sales of barrels at midweek total 5 loads and blocks are at 
9 loads.   
 

WHOLESALE SELLING PRICES:  DELIVERED, DOLLARS PER POUND           
(1000 - 5000 POUNDS MIXED LOTS)                                   

                                                                  
Process 5# Loaf                                : 2.0950-2.3525      
Cheddar 40# Block                              : 2.1000-2.4525      
Cheddar 10# Cuts                               : 2.2800-2.5000      
Monterey Jack 10#                              : 2.2900-2.4500      
Grade A Swiss Cuts 6 - 9#                      : 3.5375-3.9675      
 
 

FOREIGN  
 
Imported cheese prices are unchanged this week.  Domestically 
manufactured foreign type cheese prices adjusted 3 cents lower.  
Domestic Swiss cheese prices moved $0.1975 lower reflecting 
Class III milk component changes.  Demand for EU cheese is 
steady with stocks declining.  Aged supplies are below the seasonal 
average.  According to the NASS Dairy Products report, U.S. pro-
duction of Parmesan during June 2014 totaled 26.1 million pounds, 
13.0% less than June 2013.  Provolone production during June to-
taled 29.7 million pounds, 0.2% more than a year ago.  Romano 
production was 3.9 million pounds, 25.6% more and Swiss produc-
tion totaled 24.5 million pounds, 5.1% more than a year ago.                                                                   
                                                                  

WHOLESALE SELLING PRICES: FOB DISTRIBUTORS DOCK                   
DOLLARS PER POUND (1000 - 5000 POUNDS, MIXED LOTS)                

 
                            :             NEW YORK                   
VARIETY                     :    IMPORTED      :    DOMESTIC        
                            :                   :                    
Blue                        :  2.6400-5.3800   :  2.5125-4.0000*    
Gorgonzola                  :  3.6900-6.9700   :  3.0150-3.4275*    
Parmesan (Italy)            :        -0-         :  3.9025-5.9925*    
Romano (Cows Milk)          :        -0-         :  3.7025-5.8525*    
Sardo Romano (Argentine)    :  2.8500-3.6900   :        -0-          
Reggianito (Argentine)      :  3.2900-4.5600   :        -0-          
Jarlsberg-(Brand)           :  2.9500-5.6300   :        -0-          
Swiss Cuts Switzerland      :        -0-         :  4.0575-4.3800*    
Swiss Cuts Finnish          :  2.6700-2.9300   :        -0-          
* = Price change.  
                                                
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
WEEKLY COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS - SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS      

         IN THOUSAND POUNDS - INCLUDING GOVERNMENT STOCKS         
                                              

                            BUTTER  :  CHEESE                       
                                               
                                    :                               
                 08/04/14    21,551  :    87,923                      
                 08/01/14    21,609  :    87,906                      
                   CHANGE       -58  :        17                      
                 % CHANGE        -0  :         0              
 
 

      2014 U.S. Cheese and Curd Exports, (USDA-FAS) 
 

                 (Million Lb.)   % Change From  
                                   1 Year Ago 
 
June Total          74.8              +  33 
 
Total Jan.- June   438.7              +  34 
 
1 Mexico            86.4              +   7 
2 South Korea       79.4              +  52 
3 Japan             70.4              +  92 
4 Saudi Arabia      24.4              + 100 
5 Australia         21.7              +  66 
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Milk production in the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic is slightly up.  
Weather  conditions are encouraging farm-level milk output.  
Bottling orders are expected to increase, as schools look to re-open.  
Manufacturing plants in the Mid-Atlantic are experiencing surpluses 
in milk supplies.  Southeast milk production is showing significant 
declines in the southern most parts of the region.  Haulers have 
begun to cut loads and consolidate milk pickups.  Overall, sales are 
steady to increasing as bottling orders rise as schools set to re-open.  
Manufacturing milk supplies are adequate. Florida’s milk 
production is seeing a steady decline.  Weather conditions remain 
hot and wet.  According to NASS, statewide cattle and pasture 
conditions are mostly good.  Class I demand is up a tick due to 
schools starting back up.  Spot milk shipments were quiet with no 
loads moving in or out of the area.  Contacts noted available cream 
on-hand, as plant maintenance events led to additional cream for a 
few manufacturers in the region.  Cream multiples for all Classes 
ranged 1.30 - 1.45, with reports of some buyer resistance.  A surge 
in retail cream cheese orders, for fall use, prompted 7-day 
production schedules at some plants.  Spot market purchases of 
cream increased slightly this week.  At the CME Group, Grade AA 
butter closed Wednesday at $2.4000, down $0.0700 from a week 
ago. Condensed skim is plentiful in the Mid-Atlantic and 
Northeast, due to the adequate milk production.  Loads clearing to 
low heat nonfat dry milk operations remain steady, as some 
manufacturers expedite heavy condensed intakes.  Spot market 
transactions show some declines, with transactions occurring 
primarily through contracted orders.  Reports note increased usage 
for condensed or evaporated products at some dairy facilities.  Class 
III skim prices moved lower this week reflecting July Class and 
Component Prices.   DAIRY PRODUCTS:  According to NASS, 
U.S. hard ice cream production in the Atlantic region for June 2014 
totaled 13.7 million gallons, 8.2% less than a year ago and 8.6% less 
than the previous month.  U.S. yogurt production (plain and 
flavored) for June 2014 totaled 396.4 million pounds, down 0.2% 
from a year ago and down 3.0% from the previous month.  
Cumulative 2014 production through June totals 2.438 billion 
pounds, 2.7% higher than a year ago.  
 
 
 
FLUID CREAM AND CONDENSED SKIM PRICES IN TANKLOT QUANTITIES 
 
SPOT PRICES OF CLASS II CREAM, DOLLARS PER LB. BUTTERFAT:     
  F.O.B. producing plants:  Northeast -                        3.2253-3.5975      
  F.O.B. producing plants:  Upper Midwest -                     3.0020-3.5726      
 
PRICES OF CONDENSED SKIM, DOLLARS PER LB. SOLIDS,  
F.O.B. PRODUCING PLANTS:                 
 Northeast - Class II - includes monthly formula prices -         1.85-1.93     
 Northeast - Class III - spot prices -                                           1.58-1.61     
 

 

 
 
 
 

MIDWEST 
 

Milk production in the Central region is flat to declining, but mostly 
above last year’s levels.  The crops and forage look promising after 
some timely rains in areas throughout the region and overall ideal 
weather conditions.  Spot load availability of milk is tightening as 
prices ranged from Class to $2.00 over.  Negotiations are starting for 
sought after fourth quarter milk supplies.  Some milk processers are 
looking to sell additional condensed skim supplies as dryer 
capacities are strained.  Milk handlers have wrapped up school milk 
contracts and are increasingly filling schools with milk supplies as 
more begin classes.  Ice cream demand continues to show signs of 
slowing as fall nears. Cream multiples shifted lower, ranging 
from 1.21 to 1.44.  Cream availability is improved, with some price 
resistance and reduced demand from ice cream manufacturers.  The 
DMN monthly average of the range price series for Upper Midwest 
Class II cream during July was $3.3099, compared to $2.0272 a year 
ago.  The DMN National Dairy Retail Report noted the surveyed 
national weighted average price for 1 gallon of milk was $3.06, up 2 
cents from two weeks ago and 38 cents above a year ago.  The 
weighted average price in the Midwest region was $2.77, 5 cents 
lower than two weeks ago, while in the South Central region the 
average was $2.23, 24 cents lower than two weeks ago.  Wednesday 
at the CME Group, Grade AA butter closed at $2.4000, down 7 
cents from last Wednesday.  The NASS Dairy Products Report 
noted June 2014 U.S. ice cream, regular (hard) production totaled 
73.1 million pounds, up 4.4% from a month ago, but 6.0% lower 
than last year.  January - June U.S. production totals 394.3 million 
pounds, 5.7% behind 2013 during the same time span.  June 
production in the Central region totaled 40.8 million pounds, 7.4% 
higher than a month ago, but 7.6% less than last year.  The Central 
region accounted for 56% of U.S. production in June.  January - 
June Central production totals 221.4 million pounds, 5.8% behind 
the same time span in 2013.  The NASS Agricultural Prices report 
noted the National alfalfa hay price received during July averaged 
$216 per ton, up $7 from a year ago.  Average prices for states in the 
Central region ranged from $89 per ton in North Dakota to $254 per 
ton in Texas.  The average corn price was $3.80 per bushel, 
compared to $6.79 a year ago, while soybeans averaged $12.70 per 
bushel, compared to $15.30 last year.  Milk cows sold for dairy herd 
replacement averaged $1,970 per head, data from a year ago was 
unavailable due to the sequestration.  Average prices for states in the 
Central region ranged from $1,800 in Ohio to $2,100 in Wisconsin.  
The all milk price, before deductions for hauling, averaged $23.40 
per CWT, compared to $19.10 a year ago.  Average prices for states 
in the Central region ranged from $23.00 in Kansas to $24.10 in 
South Dakota.  The milk-feed ratio was 2.44, compared to 1.53 a 
year ago.  The weekly Cow Slaughter under Federal Inspection 
report shows U.S. dairy cow slaughter for the week ending July 19, 
at 53,100 head, 2,500 head or 4.5% less than the comparable week a 
year ago.   
 

WEST 
 

Milk production in CALIFORNIA is stepping lower as the season 
advances.  Cooperative managers indicate the last heatwave (triple 
digit daytime temperatures) took the bounce out of milk production.  
Fluid milk sales are steady at summer volumes, but bottlers report 
preparations for refilling the school pipeline are underway.   
 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 4A 
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Balancing plant operators indicate sales of condensed skim are 
active into cheese making facilities, particularly Italian varieties.  
Ice cream/frozen dessert production is trending downward.  Alfalfa 
harvesting is ongoing in many areas, but some fields are being left 
to dry down to conserve water for other uses.  The July 4a price 
(butter/powder) in CALIFORNIA is $23.58, up $0.39 from June 
2014 and $4.97 higher than last year.  This compares to the Federal 
Order Class IV price for July $23.78.  The July 4b price (cheese) is 
$18.69, $0.38 lower than last month, but $3.04 higher than last 
year.  This compares to the Federal Order Class III price for July at 
$21.60.  NEW MEXICO milk production overall is stepping lower 
gradually.  There are a few operators reporting modest week to 
week gains in milk production, but the volumes aren’t sufficient to 
reverse the overall trend.  Overnight temperatures are hanging in 
the 80s, offering less time for cows to recoup from high daytime 
temperatures.  Orders from bottlers are unsteady, with a few 
additional loads added for midweek.  Hay harvesting is spotty, with 
some areas delaying cutting due to overnight frost at some 
locations.  In other areas, temperatures over 100 degrees Fahrenheit 
are stressing crops not supported by irrigation.  Milk production in 
ARIZONA continues to decrease seasonally.  Fluid milk sales are 
on the upswing as school districts restarted instruction during the 
last week.  Cream sales are less active due to lower intakes and 
declining interest from Class II manufacturers.  CREAM 
availability in the Southwest tightened this week.  Processors report 
the butterfat component in milk has declined as heat lingers in the 
region.  The decline in cream availability is in step with lower 
demand, and some brokers indicate they’ve had few orders for 
cream, and few offers from balancing plants.  The market is 
untested.  In addition, with the start of new butterfat pricing in 
California, some manufacturers are weighing the options between 
selling and churning.  At this point, several manufacturers are 
returning cream volumes to the churns.  Cream multiples narrowed, 
ranging from 1.15 – 1.32.  At the CME Group, Grade AA butter 
closed on Wednesday at $2.4000, down 7 cents from a week ago.  
Hot weather across the PACIFIC NORTHWEST is negatively 
affecting milk production.  Daytime temperatures in triple digits 
with warm nights have reduced cow comfort levels.  No serious 
problems with handling of milk supplies have been reported.  Most 
milk supplies are staying within the region to reduce transportation 
costs.  UTAH and IDAHO milk production is also being reduced 
due to hot weather and typical seasonal declines.  Milk processors 
in the region are taking some time for maintenance projects and are 
still able to handle current volumes of milk with little difficulty.  
Some rains this week slowed harvesting of alfalfa, but were 
welcomed for pastures and crops in general.   
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NONFAT DRY MILK - CENTRAL AND EAST                                               
 
CENTRAL:  Low/medium heat NDM prices decreased on lower 
F.O.B spot trading and index basing points.  The market tone is 
softening as buyers are reluctant to take a position in a falling 
market.  Production rates are steady to lower as milk production is 
slowing.  Some manufacturers are electing to sell additional 
condensed skim, while a few others are drying dairy products with 
better margins than NDM.  Domestic interest is light as some buyers 
noted sellers are looking actively for bids.  Spot loads of low/
medium heat NDM are readily available with some manufacturers 
noting extra supplies on hand.  Prices of high heat NDM are steady 
on the bottom of the range and lower on the top due to falling index 
pricing.  Many manufacturers are working off inventories on hand to 
fulfill commitments as dryer priorities inhibit much new production.  
Domestic demand is mostly dormant unless a buyer is purchasing 
for immediate needs.  Wednesday at the CME Group, Grade A 
NDM closed at $1.5700, 10.5 cents lower since last Wednesday.  
The CME Group monthly average price for Grade A NDM during 
July was $1.7166, compared to $1.7583 a year ago.  The DMN 
monthly average of the mostly price series for Central and East low/
medium heat NDM during July was $1.8201, compared to $1.7594 
last year.  The July monthly average of the range price series for 
Central and East high heat was $1.9495, compared to $1.8438 a year 
ago.  The NASS Dairy Products Report noted U.S. NDM human 
production during June was 148.0 million pounds, down 9.4% from 
a month ago, but 13.1% higher than last year.  January - June, U.S. 
NDM human production totals 911.9 million pounds, 5.0% more 
than the same time span in 2013.  June production in the Central 
region totaled 25.1 million pounds, 20.8% less than last month, but 
0.3% higher than a year ago.  The Central region accounted for 17% 
of the total U.S. production.  Total U.S. NDM human month ending 
stocks for June was 229.4 million pounds, 3.8% higher than last 
month, but 0.4% lower than a year ago.  U.S. skim milk powder 
production during June totals 51.8 million pounds, down 11.0% 
from a month ago and 11.1% below last year.  According to FAS, 
January - June U.S. NDM exports totaled 663.1 million pounds, an 
increase of 13% compared to the same time span in 2013 
EAST:  Low/medium heat nonfat dry milk prices move considerably 
lower due to F.O.B. spot trades and adjustment to price indices.   
Heavy condensed supplies are sustaining dryer capacity rates at 
most nonfat production plants.  Some manufacturers are offering 
multiple loads of nonfat dry milk at seemingly attractive prices; 
however, most buyers are opting to purchase limited quantities that 
address their current needs.  Committed agreements to purchase are 
being delayed by buyers, in some cases, in anticipation of prices 
trending lower in a weak market.  High heat production is steady.  
Interest varies, with most transactions arising out of obligations.  
The July 2014 Dairy Market News average of the mostly price 
series for Central/East nonfat dry milk, low/medium heat was 
$1.8201 compared to $1.7594 in July 2013.  The Foreign 
Agricultural Service (FAS), reports that June 2014 U.S. NDM 
Exports totaled 133.8 million pounds, a 25% increase from a year 
ago.  DAIRY PRODUCTS:  According to NASS, production of 
nonfat dry milk for the Atlantic region totaled 27.6 million pounds, 
13.5% more than a year ago.  Cumulative U.S. nonfat dry milk 
production for 2014 totals 911.9 million pounds, 5.0% more than 
2013 during the same time span.  Cumulative 2014 skim milk 
powder production totals 295.5 million pounds, 1.4% more than 
2013 during the same time span.  
                                                                                                          
 

F.O.B. CENTRAL/EAST:  Includes EXTRA GRADE and GRADE A                    
LOW/MEDIUM HEAT:    1.4500 - 1.9250    MOSTLY:      1.6500 - 1.8475          
HIGH HEAT:                                                                          1.8500 - 1.9750 
 

   
 NONFAT DRY MILK - WEST                                           

 

The Western low/medium heat nonfat dry market is unsettled.  
Manufacturers are filling contracts at established, adjustable prices.  
Price relief arrived for a few domestic and international buyers who 
connected on FOB spot block offers priced under last week’s 
market.  Condensed skim offers and sales are active as butter/
powder plant operators divert nonfat solids away from dryers.  
NDM stocks are steady to building as demand from ice cream/soft 
serve accounts are declining.  Fluid orders are steady at summer 
levels.  Milk volumes clearing into cheese plants are steady to 
somewhat higher, especially into Italian varieties, but dryers are 
actively running to clear remaining solids.  High heat nonfat dry 
milk prices are unchanged to lower on a weak market.  Spot sales 
are happening occasionally, but most transactions are based on 
adjustable contracts.  According to NASS, NDM production in the 
West region totaled 95.3 million pounds during June 2014, 16.8% 
more than one year ago.  This is over 64% of total June production 
in the U.S.  California produced 55.7 million pounds of NDM, about 
38% of the national monthly production.  Cumulative Western 
region 2014 production totals 617.9 million pounds, a 7.2% increase 
compared to 2013.  The July 2014 Dairy Market News average of 
the mostly price series for Western low/medium heat nonfat dry 
milk was $1.8145, compared to $1.7567 one year ago.  The average 
for Western high heat nonfat dry milk was $1.9074 compared to 
$1.7991 one year ago.  DAIRY PRODUCTS:  NASS reports US 
production of human food NONFAT DRY MILK during June 2014 
totaled 148.0 million pounds, a 13.1% increase from one year ago.  
Cumulative nonfat dry milk production for 2014 totals 911.9 million 
pounds, 5.0% higher than 2013.  Month ending stocks, at 229.4 
million pounds, are 0.4% lower than one year ago.  June 2014 
production of SKIM MILK POWDERS, which includes protein 
standardized and blended product, totaled 51.8 million pounds, 
11.1% lower than one year ago.  Cumulative 2014 skim milk 
powder production totals 295.5 million pounds, a 1.4% increase 
compared to 2013.   
 
F.O.B. WEST:  Includes EXTRA GRADE and GRADE A                    
LOW/MEDIUM HEAT:    1.4500 - 1.9000       MOSTLY:   1.6200 - 1.8500   
HIGH HEAT:                                                                          1.8300 - 1.9200          
 
 
         U.S. NDM Exports, H.S. Code 0402100000(FAS) 
                 2014 Exports      % Change From  
                 (Million Lb.)       1 Year Ago 
 
June   Total         133.8            + 25 
 
 
TOTAL, JAN – JUNE    663.1            + 13 
 
 1 Mexico            230.2            + 14  
 2 Philippines        84.7            + 37 
 3 China              62.8            + 52 
 4 Vietnam            54.1            + 35 
 5 Indonesia          49.2            - 22 
               
 
 

CONTINUED ON PAGE 5A                                                 
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DRY BUTTERMILK - CENTRAL AND EAST                            
 
CENTRAL:  Prices of dry buttermilk are steady to lower.  The 
undertone is soft as buyer interest remains light.  Production rates 
are mostly steady with a few manufacturers commenting on drying 
less supplies in the coming week as condensed buttermilk orders are 
higher.  Inventories of dry buttermilk vary, depending on dryer 
schedules.  The NASS Dairy Products Report noted U.S. dry 
buttermilk production during June totaled 7.9 million pounds, 18.7% 
lower than last month and 15.7% less than a year ago.  Total U.S. 
dry buttermilk month ending stocks for June was 19.6 million 
pounds, 5.9% less than a month ago, but 35.4% above last year.  
EAST:  Dry buttermilk prices moved lower at the top of the range 
due to F.O.B spot sales adjustments.   Eastern dry buttermilk 
production is steady to lower this week, with the halting of some 
drying operations resulting from scheduled plant maintenance.  
Some end-users are using nonfat dry milk in their dairy 
manufacturing process as a competitive substitute to dry buttermilk.  
The current buttermilk price encouraged some buyers to occupy a 
wait-and–see position, with expectations prices will soon decline.  
Sufficient stocks are available for termed commitments.  The market 
undertone is weakening.  The July 2014 Dairy Market News 
monthly average for the Central/East region dry buttermilk range 
price series is $1.7463 compared to $1.5869 a year ago.    
 
F.O.B. CENTRAL/EAST:                                                      1.6200 - 1.7600 
 
 

 DRY BUTTERMILK - WEST                                        
 

Western dry buttermilk prices are unchanged to lower on a weak 
market.  While manufacturers’ dry buttermilk stocks are at 
comparatively high levels, some market participants indicate that it 
is difficult to pry FOB spot loads loose.  Offers from resellers are 
more prevalent in the marketplace, with interest light to moderate.  
Buyers, whether brokers, traders, or end users, are price conscious.  
Production is steady to increasing as some churn operators return to 
butter/dry buttermilk production due to changes in regional butterfat 
pricing.  The July 2014 Dairy Market News average of the mostly 
price series for West dry buttermilk was $1.7687 compared to 
$1.6114 one year ago.  DAIRY PRODUCTS:  NASS reports dry 
buttermilk production in the US for June 2014 totals 7.9 million 
pounds, down 15.7% from one year ago.  Cumulative 2014 dry 
buttermilk production totals 60.1 million pounds, a 12.5% decrease 
compared to 2013.  Stocks at the end of June were 19.6 million 
pounds, a 35.4% increase from one year ago.  This is the highest 
stock level for the end of June, according to NASS Dairy Products 
records from 1995 - 2014.   
 

F.O.B. WEST:                         1.6300 - 1.8000   MOSTLY:  1.6800 - 1.7700 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

   
 DRY WHOLE MILK - NATIONAL                                       

                                               
The dry whole milk market is weak as prices on nonfat components 
edge lower.  Prices are steady as the FOB spot market is untested.  
Manufacturers’ stocks are variable, ranging from comfortable to 
higher than desired.  Production is lower as plants work through 
existing inventories to fill contracts.  The July 2014 Dairy Market 
News average of the price series for dry whole milk was $2.0538, 
compared to $1.8818 one year ago.   DAIRY PRODUCTS:  NASS 
reports US dry whole milk production during June 2014 totaled 11.3 
million pounds, 56.8% higher than one year ago.  Cumulative 2014 
production totals 47.7 million pounds, a 44.3% increase compared to 
2013.  Month ending stocks, at 14.4 million pounds, are more than 
double the stocks of one year ago.  This is the highest stock level for 
the end of June, according to NASS Dairy Products records from 
1995 - 2014.   
 
F.O.B. PRODUCING PLANT:                                               1.9700 - 2.1500  
 
 

      
CALIFORNIA MANUFACTURING PLANTS - NDM                         

                                               
WEEK ENDING          PRICE        TOTAL SALES                                     
                                                                                 
August 1             $1.8438      11,247,293                                      
July 25              $1.7887      13,973,399                                      
                                               

Prices are weighted averages for Extra Grade and Grade A Nonfat Dry Milk, f.o.b. 
California manufacturing plants.  Prices for both periods were influenced by effects 
of long-term contract sales.  Total sales (pounds) include sales to CCC. Compiled by 
Dairy Marketing Branch, California Department of Food and Agriculture.                               
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DRY WHEY - CENTRAL   
 
Dry whey prices are steady on light F.O.B spot trading.  The market 
tone is unsettled as spot load availability is mixed, depending on 
buyers’ preferences and grade.  Manufacturers are drying at mostly 
steady levels with a few instances of lower rates following declines 
in milk production.  Some manufacturers are mainly focused on 
prior commitments, offering little into the spot market, while others 
are presenting additional loads to their customers at steady to 
reduced prices.  Demand domestically is moderate with most 
purchases on a short-term need basis.  Export orders are ongoing.  
Prices of animal feed whey are steady on the bottom, while moving 
lower on the top of the range as spot market prices retracted.  Some 
buyers are showing pushback on pricing, mainly shopping for 
bargains as their warehouse supplies are at comfortable levels.  The 
DMN monthly average of the mostly price series for Central dry 
whey during July was $0.6591, compared to $0.5441 a year ago.  
The monthly average of the range price series for Central animal 
feed whey during July was $0.5673, compared to $0.4738 last year.  
The NASS Dairy Products Report noted U.S. total dry whey 
production for June was 79.1 million pounds, down 4.1% from last 
month and 0.6% lower than a year ago.  January - June U.S. total 
dry whey production totals 440.9 million pounds, 12.4% behind the 
same time span in 2013.  June dry whey (human) production in the 
Central region totaled 35.0 million pounds, 5.1% lower than last 
month and 0.2% less than a year ago.  The Central region accounted 
for 45% of the U.S. production.  January - June Central dry whey 
(human) production totals 207.6 million pounds, 13.5% behind the 
same time span in 2013.  U.S. total dry whey month ending stocks 
for June was 60.7 million pounds, 5.0% lower than a month ago and 
12.0% lower than last year.  According to FAS, January - June U.S. 
whey exports total 278.7 million pounds, 10% above the same time 
span in 2013.  
 
F.O.B. CENTRAL:    .5700 - .7275     MOSTLY:    .6250 - .6900       
F.O.B. CENTRAL: ANIMAL FEED MILK REPLACER:     .4925 - .6125 

 
 

DRY WHEY - NORTHEAST                                                  
                                                                      
Northeast dry whey prices remained the same throughout the range.  
The market tone is steady.  Whey inventories are sufficient with 
most of the region’s cheese producing establishments operating at 
high levels.  The numbers of spot loads transferring are infrequent, 
an indication of the wait-and-see purchasing attitude of most 
brokers.  The July 2014 Dairy Market News monthly average price 
for Northeastern dry whey mostly series averaged $.7113 compared 
to $.5898 a year ago.  The Foreign Agricultural Service (FAS), 
reports that June 2014 U.S. Dry Whey Exports totaled 44.3 million 
pounds, a 3% decrease from a year ago.  DAIRY PRODUCTS:  
According to NASS, U.S. production of human food dry whey in 
June 2014 totaled 78.0 million pounds, 3.1% higher than a year ago.  
June 2014 U.S. month ending stocks of human food dry whey 
totaled 60.1 million pounds, 9.1% less than a year ago.  In the 
Atlantic region, June production of human food dry whey totaled 
22.2 million pounds, 1.6% less than a year ago.   
 
F.O.B. NORTHEAST:           EXTRA GRADE AND GRADE A:      .6675 - .7375  
 
 
 
 
 

DRY WHEY - WEST                                             
                                                                  
Western dry whey prices are unchanged.  Whey markets continue to 
remain mostly steady with the overall market described as 
lackluster.  Whey stocks are below year ago levels and that tightness 
has helped to maintain prices.  Supplies are sufficient for current 
demand.  Domestic demand is steady, but buyers are looking for 
some price relief as competing proteins are pressuring the whey 
market.  According to the NASS Dairy Products report, edible U.S. 
whey production in June 2014 totals 78.0 million pounds, up 3.1% 
(2.4 million pounds) from June 2013. The Western region produced 
20.8 million pounds of human food dry whey in June, up 15.6% (2.8 
million pounds) from a year ago. The West produced 27% of the 
human food dry whey in the U.S. in June.  According to the Foreign 
Agricultural Service, U.S. exports of dry whey for January-June 
2014 total 278.7 million pounds, up 10% from 2013.  The exports 
equate to 63% of the total dry whey production in the U.S. for that 
period.  The July 2014 Dairy Market News monthly average price 
for the Western dry whey mostly series averaged $.6655 compared 
to $.5916 a year ago.   
 
NONHYGROSCOPIC:    .6300 - .7075     MOSTLY:    .6350 - .7050    

 
U.S. Dry Whey Exports. H.S. Code 0404104000(FAS) 

                 2014 Exports      % Change From  
                 (Million Lb.)       1 Year Ago 
 
June Total               44.3        -   3 
  
TOTAL, JAN – JUNE       278.7        +  10 
 
 1 China                 89.2        +   3 
 2 Mexico                34.2        + 107 
 3 Canada                22.1        -   5 
 4 Japan                 21.4        +  21    
 5 Vietnam               14.9        +  80 

 
 
WHEY PROTEIN CONCENTRATE - CENTRAL AND WEST         
                                                                         
Prices for whey protein concentrate 34% are steady to lower on an 
unsettled market.  Whey protein concentrate demand is mixed.  
Brands clearing into edible end products are moving steadily, with 
level prices noted from week to week.  For other labels, especially 
those entering the animal feed sector, demand is light.  A steady 
supply of off spec NDM, procream, and other dairy protein sources 
has supplanted demand for edible WPC 34% loads clearing into feed 
production.  Production of WPC 34% is steady at some locations, 
but higher at others as the summed volumes of manufacturing milk 
and condensed skim clearing into cheese production is rising.  The 
July 2014 Dairy Market News average of the mostly price series for 
Central and West whey protein concentrate 34% was $1.6089 
compared to $1.3518 one year ago.  DAIRY PRODUCTS:  NASS 
reports US production of HUMAN AND ANIMAL WPC (25.0-
49.9% PROTEIN) during June 2014 totaled 24.0 million pounds, 
15.4% higher than one year ago.  Cumulative production for 2014 
totals 145.8 million pounds, 21.1% higher than 2013.   
Manufacturers’ end-of-month stocks totaled 27.2 million pounds, 
11.8% higher than one year ago.   
 
F.O.B. EXTRA GRADE 34% PROTEIN: 1.3300 - 1.7575  MOSTLY: 1.5250-1.6575 
 
 

-CONTINUED ON PAGE 6A- 
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U.S. WPC < 80% Exports, H.S. Code 0404100500(FAS) 
                 2014 Exports      % Change From  
                 (Million Lb.)       1 Year Ago 
 
June Total           16.0              -  32 
 
TOTAL, JAN – JUNE    118.0             -   7 
 
 1 China              45.7             +  43 
 2 Mexico             20.5             -  42 
 3 Canada             17.7             +  14 
 4 Singapore           5.5             +  42 
 5 Australia           4.2             -  17 

 
 

LACTOSE - CENTRAL AND WEST                                                       
                                                                                 
Lactose prices are mostly steady to lower, with the wide range 
capturing both diverse brand and mesh size interest.  Buyers/end 
users do have some unfilled Q3 needs and are starting to shop and 
compare.  Lactose in totes and bags are available, but do not 
represent the full gamut of brands.  Demand into the Far East is 
steady to higher as end users enter into the confectionary 
production season.  Some additional loads are clearing to contracted 
buyers, with contract prices intact.  Finding containers for overseas 
shipping is problematic and delaying some loads from arriving at 
the docks.  Lactose production is steady to higher as increasing 
orders for some cheese types spur lactose output.  The July 2014 
Dairy Market News average of the mostly price series for Central 
and West lactose was $0.5473, compared to $0.6310 one year ago.  
DAIRY PRODUCTS:  NASS’s Dairy Products report shows US 
HUMAN and ANIMAL LACTOSE production during June 2014 
totaled 99.9 million pounds, a 12.6% increase from one year ago.  
Cumulative 2014 lactose production totals 575.1 million pounds, a 
12.7% increase from 2013.  Month ending stocks, at 109.7 million 
pounds, are 24.3% higher than one year ago.   
 
Including spot sales and up to 3 month contracts.                                
F.O.B. EDIBLE, NON PHARMACEUTICAL .3500-.6550  MOSTLY:  .5000-.5775 

 
 

U.S. Lactose Exports, H.S. Code 1702110000(FAS) 
                 2014 Exports      % Change From  
                 (Million Lb.)       1 Year Ago 
 
June Total            39.2            -  14 
 
 
TOTAL, JAN – JUNE     239.1           -   7 
 
 1 New Zealand         39.1           +   9 
 2 China               32.9           -  32 
 3 Mexico              29.1           -  15 
 4 Japan               22.8           +  25 
 5 Indonesia           19.1           +  42 

 
 

CASEIN - NATIONAL                                                 
                                                                  
Casein prices were mixed this week with rennet casein prices 
declining on the low end of the range, while acid casein prices were 
unchanged.  The rennet casein market is unsettled as some buyers 
remain cautious and unwilling to expand inventories over current 
needs.  Lower global rennet casein prices give the market a weak 
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undertone.  The acid casein market is steady with fairly good 
demand.  The Global Dairy Trade at the August 5 event 121 saw 
rennet casein decrease 0.7% for the October contract period to 
$9,595/MT. 
                                              

SPOT SALES AND UP TO 3 MONTH CONTRACTS.  PRICES ARE F.O.B., U.S. 
WAREHOUSE FOR EDIBLE NONRESTRICTED AND VARY ACCORDING TO 
MESH SIZE AND QUALITY.                                         
                                                                  
RENNET:                            4.6000 - 5.0000            
ACID:                              4.8000 - 5.4000            

 
 

2014 U.S. Casein Imports (USDA-FAS) 
                  (Million Lb.)       % Change From     
                                      1 Year Ago       
 
June Quota Imports   10.5               -  27           
 
Jan. – June      
Imports              91.9               -  11 
 
 
New Zealand          27.8               -  29 
Netherlands          27.6               +  86 
India                 8.0               -  42 
Ireland               5.2               -   9 
Uruguay               4.8               + 324 
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U.S. Dairy Cow Slaughter (000 head) under Federal Inspection & Comparable Week 2013 

 
                          2014 WEEKLY               2014                     2013 WEEKLY             2013 
 WEEK ENDING DAIRY COWS CUMULATIVE DAIRY COWS DAIRY COWS    CUMULATIVE DAIRY COWS  
  07/19/2014  53.1 1,555.1  55.6 1,735.2 
 
WEBSITE: http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls714.txt 
SOURCE: The slaughter data are gathered and tabulated in a cooperative effort by the Agricultural Marketing Service,  
The Food Safety and Inspection Service, and the National Agricultural Statistics Service, all of USDA.                              
 
 

CLASS III MILK PRICES (3.5% BF) 
 
YEAR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 
2009 10.78 9.31 10.44 10.78 9.84 9.97 9.97 11.20 12.11 12.82 14.08 14.98 
2010 14.50 14.28 12.78 12.92 13.38 13.62 13.74 15.18 16.26 16.94 15.44 13.83 
2011 13.48 17.00 19.40 16.87 16.52 19.11 21.39 21.67 19.07 18.03 19.07 18.77 
2012 17.05 16.06 15.72 15.72 15.23 15.63 16.68 17.73 19.00 21.02 20.83 18.66 
2013 18.14 17.25 16.93 17.59 18.52 18.02 17.38 17.91 18.14 18.22 18.83 18.95 
 

CLASS IV MILK PRCES (3.5%) 
 
YEAR JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 
2009 9.59 9.45 9.64 9.82 10.14 10.22 10.15 10.38 11.15 11.86 13.25 15.01 
2010 13.85 12.90 12.92 13.73 15.29 15.45 15.75 15.61 16.76 17.15 16.68 15.03 
2011 16.42 18.40 19.41 19.78 20.29 21.05 20.33 20.14 19.53 18.41 17.87 16.87 
2012 16.56 15.92 15.35 14.80 13.55 13.24 14.45 15.76 17.41 18.54 18.66 17.83 
2013 17.63 17.75 17.75 18.10 18.89 18.88 18.90 19.07 19.43 20.17 20.52 21.54 
 

FEDERAL MILK ORDER CLASS PRICES FOR 2014 (3.5%) 
 
CLASS JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 
I 1/ 21.48 22.02 23.64 23.65 24.47 22.86 23.02 23.87     
II 22.21 23.73 24.22 24.74 24.44 23.94 24.41      
III 21.15 23.35 23.33 24.31 22.57 21.36 21.60      
IV 22.29 23.46 23.66 23.34 22.65 23.13 23.78      
 
 
1/ Specific order differentials to be added to this base price can be found by going to: www.ams.usda.gov/DairyMarketingStatistics; then 
select “Prices”; and then select “Principal Pricing Points.”  
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ORGANIC DAIRY FLUID OVERVIEW 
 

 Milk Product Sales. AMS reports total organic milk products 
sales for May 2014, 211 million pounds, were up 8.1% from May 
last year and up 12.4% year to date compared with last year.  
 Organic whole milk sales for May 2014, 63 million pounds, were 
up 22.5% compared with May last year and up 21.8% year to date 
compared with last year. 
 Organic reduced fat milk sales for May, 62 million pounds, were 
11.5% above sales one year earlier and up 17.5% year to date 
compared with last year. 
 
ESTIMATED TOTAL U.S. SALES OF FLUID MILK PRODUCTS, 
MAY 2014, WITH COMPARISONS 1/ 
Product Name  Sales   Change from: 2/ 
 May Y-T-D Prev Yr.  Y-T-D 
     Mil. Lbs.   Percent 
 
ORGANIC PRODUCTION PRACTICE 
 
Whole Milk  63 300 22.5 21.8 
Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 62 309 11.5 17.5 
Low Fat Milk (1%) 41 203 8.3 11.7 
Fat-Free Milk (Skim)  34 175 -7.7 -2.5 
Flavored Fat-Reduced Milk  9 50      -21.4 -4.2 
Other Fluid Milk Products  0             2         --           -- 
Total Fat-Reduced Milk 3/  138 687 5.1 10.1 
Tot. Organic Milk Products  211 1,039 8.1 12.4 
 
1/ These figures are representative of the consumption of fluid milk 
products in Federal milk order marketing areas and California, which 
account for approximately 92 percent of total fluid milk sales in the United 
States.  An estimate of total U.S. fluid milk sales is derived by interpolating 
the remaining 8 percent of sales from the Federal milk order and California 
data.  2/ Percent changes, as well as sales volumes, unless otherwise noted, 
are shown on an unadjusted basis; 3/ Both conventional and organic fat-
reduced milk categories are total of reduced fat, lowfat, skim, and flavored 
fat reduced milk.   
 
 Organic Dairy News.  Some organic corn in the Northeast is 
selling at $13.30 a bushel, $475 a ton, for stored 2013 harvest.  
Demand exceeds supply but some sellers are restricting sales to 
regular customers located in the area.  Buyers hope that when this 
year’s harvest begins the influx of new organic corn will temper 
prices. 
 Soil moisture conditions in New England have been adequate to 
slightly surplus.  Hay is substantially into second cutting with a 
small amount of third cutting underway. 
 Organic alfalfa hay in New York is about three-fourths through the 
second cutting, but lagging the pace of last year.  Third cutting hay 
is underway in New York.  Pennsylvania similarly slightly lags last 
year’s pace of second cutting organic hay. 
 Organic hay in Wisconsin is nearly finished with the second 
cutting and the third cutting has begun. 
 

ORGANIC DAIRY RETAIL OVERVIEW 
 
NATIONALLY ADVERTISED PRICE COMPARISON 
 Organic Dairy Overview.  Organic milk ads this period represent 
the highest percentage of all organic dairy ads of any period during 
2014.  This period has the second highest number of organic milk 
ads of the year and the highest number of organic milk half gallon 
ads.  In contrast, organic yogurt ad numbers are at the lowest level 
of the year, less than one tenth the average level. 
  

 Last year at this time, there were about 60% of the organic milk 
ads this period and slightly more than ten times as many organic 
yogurt ads. 
 Advertising information presented is compiled from nearly 14,000 
surveyed newspaper supermarket ads for the period July 28 to 
August 8, 2014, identifying weekly “specials” and containing 
organic dairy content.  Surveyed ads reflect advertised “specials” 
and not the range of non-advertised supermarket cooler prices.   
 Complete results of this bi-weekly survey providing additional 
graphs, tables, and regional delineation, follow at the end of Dairy 
Market News, or can be accessed at: http://www.ams.usda.gov/
AMSv1.0/DairyRetailReport 
 Regional Organic Dairy Ad Trends.  Organic dairy ads appeared 
in all 6 regions.  The percentage change in ad numbers increased 
from two weeks ago in the Midwest, +44%; Northeast, 17%; 
Southeast, +9%; and South Central, +145%.  The percentage 
declined in the Southwest, -7%; and Northwest, -24%.  
 Organic Milk Half Gallons.  The U.S. weighted average 
advertised price of organic milk half gallons is $3.54, up 24 cents 
from 2 weeks ago.  One year ago the national price was $3.64. 
 The lowest price is down 10 cents to $2.69, while the top of the 
price range is down 9 cents to $4.29.  The lowest advertised price, 
$2.69, is in the South Central region.  The highest advertised price, 
$4.29, is found in the Northeast, Southeast, and Southwest.   
 A South Central based supermarket chain ran ads for store brand 
organic half gallons of milk this period which was noteworthy 
because that chain has not advertised organic milk previously during 
2014. 
 

U.S. Advertised Organic Milk Half Gallon Price Range and  
 Weighted Average Advertised Price by 2014 Week 

 Organic - Conventional Milk Half Gallon Price Spread.   The 
conventional-organic milk half gallon price spread is $1.55.  Last 
year at this time, the price spread was $1.77.  The spread is 
calculated from the organic milk half-gallon price, $3.54, and the 
conventional milk half gallon average advertised price of $1.99.  
The price spread this year has ranged between $0.67 and $2.55.   
 Organic 8 Ounce Milk.  Ad volume for organic 8 ounce milk is 
the highest level of 2014.  The U.S. weighted average advertised 
price is $.85, down 34 cents from two weeks ago.  One year ago the 
national price was $1.00.  Advertised prices range from $.83 in the 
Southeast, Midwest and South Central regions, to $1.00 in the 
Northeast and Midwest.   

 
CONTINUED ON PAGE 8-A 
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CONTINUED FROM PAGE 8 
 
 Organic Yogurt.  All organic yogurt ads appeared in the Northeast.  
Ads for 4-6 ounce organic Greek yogurt are all priced $1.25.  Ads for 
4-6 ounce organic yogurt are all priced $.69. 
 Organic Cheese.  All organic cheese ads appeared in the Northeast 
and South Central Regions.  This is the sixth of sixteen periods this 
year when organic cheese ads have appeared.  Of those six periods 
with ads, this is the third highest ad level. 
 The national weighted average price for 8 ounce blocks is $3.82.  
All ads in the Northeast are priced $3.69 and in the South Central 
region, $3.87.  Prices for 8 ounce shredded organic cheese averaged 
$3.17, with all ads in the Northeast priced $3.69 and all ads in the 
South Central region prices $2.97. 
 One year ago there were no ads for organic cheese. 
 Organic cheese ads were run by a South Central based supermarket 
chain which heretofore, has generally run very few organic dairy ads 
and no organic cheese ads this year until now. 
 1# Organic Butter.  All ads for 1 pound organic butter appeared in 
the Northeast, all priced $4.28.  One year ago the weighted average 
price was $4.05.  Organic butter advertising has been sporadic this 
year.  Ads have appeared during seven of the sixteen periods of the 
year.  This period is the lowest number of ads of any period where 
supermarkets advertised organic butter.  

 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ORGANIC GRAIN AND FEEDSTUFF MARKETS:   
  Prices are trending generally steady for organic corn and soybeans, 
mixed for organic wheat, and steady for the balance of reported 
grains.  Market activity is slow to moderate for organic corn and 
soybeans, moderate to active on organic wheat, and slow to moderate 
for all other reported grains.  Demand is light for organic corn and 
soybeans, good for organic wheat, and moderate for the remainder of 
grains.  Industry discussions focus on current crop conditions, the 
potential future yields and associated prices for organic corn, 
soybeans, and mixed organic wheat yields. 
 Additional livestock and grain market news information is available 
at: www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews 
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 JUNE 2014 DAIRY PRODUCTS HIGHLIGHTS 

 
BUTTER production was 139.9 million pounds, 0.2 percent below June 2013 and 15.0 percent below May 2014.  AMERICAN TYPE CHEESE production totaled 374.7 million pounds, 3.2 percent above June 2013 but 4.3 
percent below May 2014.  TOTAL CHEESE output (excluding cottage cheese) was 942.1 million pounds, 3.3 percent above June 2013 but 2.6 percent below May 2014.  NONFAT DRY MILK production, for human food, 
totaled 148.0 million pounds, 13.1 percent above June 2013 but 9.4 percent below May 2014. DRY WHEY production, for human food, was 78.0 million pounds, 3.1 percent above June 2013 but 4.0 percent below May 2014. 
ICE CREAM (hard) production totaled 73.1 million gallons, 6.0 percent below June 2013 but 4.4 percent above May 2014. 
 

PRODUCTION OF DAIRY PRODUCTS 

PRODUCT 

JUNE 2014 PERCENT CHANGE FROM: 

PRODUCT 

JUNE 2014 PERCENT CHANGE FROM: 

1,000 LBS. 
JUNE 
2013 

MAY 
2014 

YEAR 
TO 

DATE 1/ 
1,000 LBS. 

JUNE 
2013 

MAY 
2014 

YEAR 
TO 

DATE 1/ 
BUTTER  139,875 -0.2 -15.0  -3.1 YOGURT (PLAIN AND FLAVORED) 396,378 -0.2 -3.0 2.7 
CHEESE         DRY WHEY, HUMAN FOOD 77,999 3.1 -4.0 --- 
  AMERICAN TYPES 2/  374,669 3.2 -4.3 0.3 DRY WHEY, ANIMAL FEED 1,085 -72.3 -13.0 --- 
       CHEDDAR  273,862 5.5 -4.9 0.7 DRY WHEY, TOTAL 8/ 79,084 -0.6 -4.1   -12.4 
       OTHER AMERICAN  100,807 -2.5 -2.5 --- REDUCED LACTOSE AND MINERALS        
  BRICK & MUENSTER  13,981 4.0 -7.2 ---   HUMAN FOOD 2,836 -4.4 47.6 --- 
  CREAM & NEUFCHATEL  62,540 -6.5 -3.7 ---   ANIMAL FEED 6,530 21.8 -3.5 --- 
  HISPANIC  20,499 4.6 -1.6 --- LACTOSE, HUMAN FOOD & ANIMAL FEED 99,895 12.6 2.6 12.7 
  TOTAL ITALIAN TYPES  409,329 4.4 -1.2   4.6 WHEY PROTEIN CONCENTRATE        
       MOZZARELLA  326,911 6.1 -0.9 6.7   HUMAN FOOD 9/ 42,763 5.6 -5.2 --- 
       ALL OTHER ITALIAN  82,418 -2.1 -2.3 ---   ANIMAL FEED 9/ 985 -0.6 10.2 --- 
  SWISS  24,522 5.1 -7.7 ---   TOTAL 9/ 43,748 5.4 -4.9  10.8 
  ALL OTHER TYPES  36,583 8.6 8.2 ---      25.0-49.9 PERCENT 10/ 23,997 15.4 -1.1 --- 
  TOTAL  942,123 3.3 -2.6   2.0      50.0-89.9 PERCENT 10/ 19,751 -4.6 -9.1 --- 
COTTAGE CHEESE, CURD 3/  30,196 6.4 1.5 --- WHEY PROTEIN ISOLATES 11/ 6,800 -3.3 -2.2 --- 
COTTAGE CHEESE, CREAM 4/  24,135 4.1 -4.0 -2.1      
COTTAGE CHEESE, LOWFAT 5/  31,443 10.3 5.8  -2.7 FROZEN PRODUCTS 1,000 GALLONS PERCENT CHANGE FROM: 
DRY BUTTERMILK  7,937 -15.7 -18.7 ---   ICE CREAM (HARD) 73,083 -6.0 4.4 -5.7 
DRY WHOLE MILK  11,335 56.8 -7.2 ---   ICE CREAM, LOWFAT (HARD) 19,211 -12.4 7.5 --- 
MILK PROTEIN CONC. (MPC), TOTAL 6/  15,300 29.8 -11.0 ---   ICE CREAM, LOWFAT (SOFT)  22,789 0.9 6.8 --- 
NONFAT DRY MILK (NDM), HUMAN   147,988 13.1 -9.4 5.0   ICE CREAM, LOWFAT (TOTAL)  42,000 -5.6 7.1 -5.4 
SKIM MILK POWDERS (SMP) 7/  51,783 -11.1 -11.0 1.4   SHERBET, HARD 4,284 -7.3 15.5  -9.1 

SOUR CREAM  86,007 4.1 -2.3 1.5   FROZEN YOGURT (TOTAL) 6,790 -22.4 3.8 -21.3 

MANUFACTURERS' STOCKS, END OF MONTH 12/ 

PRODUCT 

JUNE 
2014 

PERCENT OF: 
PRODUCT 

JUNE 
2014 

PERCENT OF: 

1,000 
LBS. 

JUNE 
2013 

MAY 
2014 

1,000 
LBS. 

JUNE 
2013 

MAY 
2014 

DRY WHEY, HUMAN FOOD 60,116 -9.1 -5.2 WHEY PROTEIN CONCENTRATE    
DRY WHEY, ANIMAL FEED 625 -78.1 25.3   HUMAN FOOD 9/ 56,924 -2.2 20.1 
REDUCED LACTOSE & MINERALS—HUMAN & ANIMAL 13/ 9,927 8.1 0.2   ANIMAL FEED 9/ 1,529 -20.2 11.0 
LACTOSE, HUMAN FOOD & ANIMAL FEED 109,725 24.3 8.7   TOTAL 9/ 58,453 -2.7 19.8 
DRY BUTTERMILK 19,568 35.4 -5.9      25.0-49.9 PERCENT 10/ 27,230 11.8 12.2 
NONFAT DRY MILK (NDM), HUMAN FOOD 229,372 -0.4 3.8      50.0-89.9 PERCENT 10/ 31,223 -12.6 27.3 

    WHEY PROTEIN ISOLATES 11/ 9,811 -1.7 -5.8 
1/ 2014 cumulative as percent change of 2013 cumulative. 2/ Includes Cheddar, Colby, Monterey and Jack. 3/ Mostly used for processing into cream or lowfat cottage cheese. 4/ Fat content 4 percent or more. 5/ Fat content less 
than 4 percent. 6/ Dry milk protein concentrate, 40-89.9 percent. 7/ Includes protein standardized and blends. 8/ Excludes all modified dry whey products. 9/ Whey protein concentrate, 25.0 to 89.9 percent. 10/ Whey protein 
concentrate, human and animal. 11/ Whey protein isolates, 90.0 percent or greater. 12/ Stocks held by manufacturers at all points and in transit. 13/ Reduced lactose and minerals stocks combined to avoid disclosure of individual 
operations. 
Source:  U.S. Department of Agriculture. National Agricultural Statistics Service. Agricultural Statistics Board. Dairy Products, August 2014. 
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MAY MILK SALES 
 

During May, 4.2 billion pounds of packaged fluid milk products is estimated to have been sold in the United States. This was 3.5 percent lower than May 2013. 
Estimated sales of total conventional fluid milk products decreased 4.1 percent from May 2013 and estimated sales of total organic fluid milk products increased 8.1 
percent from a year earlier. Additional data can be found at http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/FluidMilkSalesDataMonthlyandYeartoDate.   
 

ESTIMATED TOTAL U.S. SALES OF FLUID MILK PRODUCTS, MAY 2014, WITH COMPARISONS 1/ 

Product Name 
Sales Change from: 2/ 

May Year to Date Previous Year Year to Date 
 million pounds Percent 
Conventional Production Practice     
  Whole Milk  1,088 5,470 -1.7 -0.1 
  Flavored Whole Milk 42 222 -7.2 -2.6 
  Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 1,410 7,164 -2.6 -1.9 
  Low Fat Milk (1%)  569 2,862 -5.3 -4.4 
  Fat-Free Milk (Skim) 498 2,561 -12.0 -10.6 
  Flavored Fat-Reduced Milk 336 1,695 -2.4 -4.1 
  Buttermilk 39 200 -5.5 -0.5 
  Other Fluid Milk Products  4 20 --- --- 
Total Fat-Reduced Milk 3/ 2,813 14,283 -4.9 -4.3 
Total Conventional Milk Products 3,985 20,195 -4.1 -3.2 
     
Organic Production Practice     
  Whole Milk 63 300 22.5 21.8 
  Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 62 309 11.5 17.5 
  Low Fat Milk (1%) 41 203 8.3 11.7 
  Fat-Free Milk (Skim) 34 175 -7.7 -2.5 
  Flavored Fat-Reduced  Milk 9 50 -21.4 -4.2 
  Other Fluid Milk Products  0 2 --- --- 
Total Fat-Reduced Milk 3/ 138 687 5.1 10.1 
Total Organic Milk Products  211 1,039 8.1 12.4 
     
Total Fluid Milk Products   4,196 21,235 -3.5 -2.5 
Total Fluid Milk Products Adjusted 4/     *  *  *  *  

*  Total Fluid Milk Products Adjusted for Calendar Composition will not be published until the release of “ An Overview of Calendar Composition of Fluid 
Milk Sales.”  1/ These figures are representative of the consumption of fluid milk products in Federal milk order marketing areas and California, which 
account for approximately 92 percent of total fluid milk sales in the United States.  An estimate of total U.S. fluid milk sales is derived by interpolating the 
remaining 8 percent of sales from the Federal milk order and California data.  2/ Percent changes, as well as sales volumes, unless otherwise noted, are 
shown on an unadjusted basis.  3/ Both conventional and organic fat-reduced milk categories are total of reduced fat, lowfat, skim and flavored fat-reduced 
milk. 4/ Sales volumes and percent changes have been adjusted for calendar composition. Report contact: Daniel Manzoni, Daniel.manzoni@ams.usda.gov 
or 202-720-2352 
 

PACKAGED SALES OF  TOTAL FLUID MILK PRODUCTS IN FEDERAL MILK ORDERS AND CALIFORNIA,  
MAY 2014, WITH COMPARISONS 1/ 

Marketing Area   Order Number 
Sales Change from: 2/ 

May Year to Date  Previous Year Year to Date  
  million pounds  percent 
      
Northeast  001   717 3,608 -5.4 -2.7 
Appalachian   005   266 1,374 -6.4 -4.1 
Florida 006   227 1,171 -2.6 -2.2 
Southeast 007   378 1,934 -0.4 -1.3 
Upper Midwest 030   329 1,653 -2.3 -2.1 
      
Central  032   347 1,799 -5.2 -4.0 
Mideast 033   462 2,335 -0.8 -2.8 
Pacific Northwest  124   171    849 -4.9 -2.5 
Southwest  126   374 1,868 -2.2 -0.3 
Arizona 131     90    470 -5.1 -0.7 
California  ---   498 2,475 -4.2 -3.1 
      
All Orders (Total)  3,362 17,061 -3.4 -2.4 
All Areas (Total)  3,860 19,536 -3.5 -2.5 

1/ These figures are representative of the consumption of total fluid milk products in the respective area; see 4/ above for the products included. 2/ Percent 
changes, as well as sales volumes, are shown on an unadjusted basis.   
 
Source:  U.S. Department of Agriculture. California Department of Food and Agriculture. Milk Stabilization Branch. California Dairy Information Bulletin, 
May 2014. 

http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/FluidMilkSalesDataMonthlyandYeartoDate
http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/ams.fetchTemplateData.do?template=TemplateE&navID=IndustryMarketingandPromotion&leftNav=IndustryMarketingandPromotion&page=SalesofFluidMilkProducts&description=Sales+of+Fluid+Milk+Products&acct=dmktord
http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/ams.fetchTemplateData.do?template=TemplateE&navID=IndustryMarketingandPromotion&leftNav=IndustryMarketingandPromotion&page=SalesofFluidMilkProducts&description=Sales+of+Fluid+Milk+Products&acct=dmktord
mailto:Daniel.manzoni@ams.usda.gov
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1 -- Dairy Market News surveys nearly100 retailers, comprising over 14,000 individual stores, with online weekly advertised features.
2 -- Date range reflects two-week period, however only one data collection per retailer is made during the period.
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Volume 82- Number 32 Issued Biweekly Thursday, August 7, 2014

Advertised Prices for Dairy Products at Major Retail Supermarket Outlets 07/28 to 08/08

     Cheese shreds in 8-ounce packs were the most featured cheese item this period, appearing in 9,591 ad features.
The national price averaged $2.61, up 28 cents from two weeks ago.  Eight ounce blocks, at $2.56, moved 1 cent lower
from two weeks ago.

     Greek yogurt in 4-6 ounce packs, featured in 11,714 ads, averaged $1.01, up 2 cents from two weeks ago.  Regular 
yogurt in 4-6 ounce packs averaged 49 cents, up 1 cent from two weeks ago.
The national weighted average butter price registered $3.36 for 1# packages, a 13 cent decrease from two weeks ago, 
but 45 cents higher than a year ago.

     Ice cream features were the highest for all dairy products this period, appearing in 12,258 ads.  The national 
average for 48-64 oz. containers was $3.00, down 17 cents from two weeks ago, but 11 cents higher than a year ago. 

     The national weighted average conventional milk price for half gallons, $1.99, is 37 cents lower from two weeks ago.
Organic half-gallon milk, at $3.54, is 24 cents higher from two weeks ago.  The organic-conventional half-gallon price 
spread is $1.55, compared to 94 cents two weeks ago.
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NATIONAL -- CONVENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS

Commodity Type Pack Size

THIS PERIOD TWO WEEKS AGO LAST YEAR

Stores
With Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Stores
With Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Stores
With Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Butter 1 # 2604    3.36 3076    3.49 1821    2.91
Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz block 8609    2.56 4905    2.57 9235    2.43
Cheese Natural Varieties 1 # block 858    4.30 1895    4.40 1469    4.32
Cheese Natural Varieties 2 # block 370    6.79 116    4.99 432    5.94
Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz shred 9591    2.61 10672    2.33 12755    2.36
Cheese Natural Varieties 1 # shred 1442    3.90 588    4.63 472    4.18
Cottage cheese 16 oz 1810    2.05 2417    2.20 1367    2.26
Cream cheese 8 oz 5191    1.79 7142    1.74 4109    1.71
Flavored milk All fat tests half gallon 323    1.79 520    2.84 568    2.78
Flavored milk All fat tests gallon 321    4.74 144    4.21 345    4.35
Ice cream 48-64oz 12258    3.00 12949    3.17 11387    2.89
Milk All fat tests half gallon 128    1.99 533    2.36 934    1.87
Milk All fat tests gallon 2712    3.06 3008    3.04 2878    2.68
Sour cream 16 oz 5489    1.86 2886    1.78 6195    1.67
Yogurt Greek 4-6 oz 11714    1.01 10523     .99 10992    1.00
Yogurt Greek 32 oz 1279    4.70 461    4.15 1903    3.20
Yogurt Yogurt 4-6 oz 5260     .49 4415     .48 4711     .51
Yogurt Yogurt 32 oz 976    2.18 427    2.84 565    2.07

REGIONAL -- CONVENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS

Commodity Type Pack Size

NORTHEAST U.S. SOUTHEAST U.S. MIDWEST U.S.

Price
Range

Stores
with
Ads

Wtd
Avg
Price

Price
 Range

Stores
 with 
Ads

Wtd
 Avg
Price

Price
 Range

Stores
with
Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Butter 1 #   2.99-4.49 667    3.85   3.00 1023    3.00   2.98-3.00 368    2.99

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz block   1.99-3.99 2940    2.74   2.00-2.99 1420    2.50   1.66-3.00 1718    2.22

Cheese Natural Varieties 1 # block   3.50 126    3.50

Cheese Natural Varieties 2 # block   4.99 56    4.99

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz shred   1.87-3.79 2525    2.52   1.99-2.89 3044    2.59   1.66-2.50 472    2.14

Cheese Natural Varieties 1 # shred   3.50 237    3.50   4.99-5.49 274    5.31

Cottage cheese 16 oz   1.99-3.00 643    2.51   2.50 124    2.50   1.50-2.49 664    1.73

Cream cheese 8 oz   1.39-2.99 1092    1.82   1.50-2.50 1348    2.08   1.29-2.50 1053    1.73

Flavored milk All fat tests half gallon   2.50 53    2.50   0.99-2.00 270    1.65

Flavored milk All fat tests gallon   2.99-5.29 271    4.70

Ice cream 48-64oz   1.88-4.19 3250    2.83   2.50-3.99 1552    2.99   2.29-4.44 1837    2.87

Milk All fat tests half gallon   1.99 128    1.99

Milk All fat tests gallon   2.99-4.99 404    3.79   3.27-3.69 165    3.42   2.49-2.99 614    2.77

Sour cream 16 oz   1.39-3.49 1885    2.10   1.50-2.00 756    1.69   1.29-2.00 214    1.69

Yogurt Greek 4-6 oz   0.79-1.33 3922    1.06   0.80-1.00 2651     .98   0.88-1.00 2043     .97

Yogurt Greek 32 oz   4.99 1023    4.99   3.99 176    3.99
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Commodity Type Pack Size

NORTHEAST U.S. SOUTHEAST U.S. MIDWEST U.S.

Price
Range

Stores
with
Ads

Wtd
Avg
Price

Price
 Range

Stores
 with 
Ads

Wtd
 Avg
Price

Price
 Range

Stores
with
Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Yogurt Yogurt 4-6 oz   0.44-0.60 1275     .50   0.50-0.60 1304     .51   0.29-0.50 357     .36

Yogurt Yogurt 32 oz   1.99-2.50 353    2.16   2.00 279    2.00   2.00 63    2.00

Commodity Type Pack Size

SOUTH CENTRAL U.S. SOUTHWEST U.S. NORTHWEST U.S.

Price
Range

Stores
with Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Price
Range

Stores
with Ads

Wtd
Avg
Price

Price
Range

Stores
with Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Butter 1 #   2.99 52    2.99   3.29-3.99 192    3.76   3.50-3.99 302    3.78

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz block   2.00-2.99 804    2.47   2.50-2.99 1349    2.69   1.99-2.99 378    2.78

Cheese Natural Varieties 1 # block   3.50-4.99 652    4.56   3.50 80    3.50

Cheese Natural Varieties 2 # block   5.99-7.99 314    7.11

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz shred   1.99-2.50 663    2.21   1.99-3.79 2093    2.85   1.99-3.79 794    2.93

Cheese Natural Varieties 1 # shred   2.99-3.99 578    3.58   3.50-3.99 273    3.61   3.50 80    3.50

Cottage cheese 16 oz   1.49-1.99 329    1.57   2.39 50    2.39

Cream cheese 8 oz   1.50-2.50 547    1.77   0.99-1.50 671    1.29   0.99-1.99 480    1.74

Flavored milk All fat tests gallon   4.99 50    4.99

Ice cream 48-64oz   2.50-4.99 1292    3.67   2.50-4.88 3117    3.14   0.99-3.99 1210    2.64

Milk All fat tests gallon   1.99-2.50 234    2.23   1.88-3.99 649    3.38   2.49-3.69 646    2.77

Sour cream 16 oz   1.50-2.29 321    1.71   1.49-1.99 1733    1.74   1.50-2.50 580    1.76

Yogurt Greek 4-6 oz   1.00 921    1.00   0.75-1.00 1429     .97   1.00-1.25 748    1.02

Yogurt Greek 32 oz   2.50 80    2.50

Yogurt Yogurt 4-6 oz   0.50-0.60 715     .51   0.50 911     .50   0.40-0.50 698     .48

Yogurt Yogurt 32 oz   2.00 88    2.00   2.50 143    2.50   2.99 50    2.99

NATIONAL -- ORGANIC DAIRY PRODUCTS

Commodity Type Pack Size

THIS PERIOD TWO WEEKS AGO LAST YEAR

Stores
With Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Stores
With Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Stores
With Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Butter 1 # 54    4.28 1256    4.05

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz block 395    3.82

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz shred 395    3.17

Cream cheese 8 oz 56    2.50

Flavored milk All fat tests half gallon 283    3.78

Milk All fat tests half gallon 4038    3.54 2400    3.30 2172    3.64

Milk All fat tests gallon 477    6.38 122    5.00

Milk All fat tests 8 oz UHT 1914     .85 1351    1.19 1164    1.00

Yogurt Greek 4-6 oz 119    1.25 1542    1.13 373    1.18
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Yogurt Yogurt 4-6 oz 71     .89 1081     .69

Yogurt Yogurt 32 oz 493    3.12

REGIONAL -- ORGANIC DAIRY PRODUCTS

Commodity Type Pack Size

NORTHEAST U.S. SOUTHEAST U.S. MIDWEST U.S.

Price
Range

Stores
with
Ads

Wtd
Avg
Price

Price
 Range

Stores
 with 
Ads

Wtd
 Avg
Price

Price
 Range

Stores
with
Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Butter 1 #   4.28 54    4.28

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz block   3.69 112    3.69

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz shred   3.69 112    3.69

Milk All fat tests half gallon   4.29 112    4.29   2.99-4.29 681    3.49   2.99-3.99 980    3.38

Milk All fat tests 8 oz UHT   1.00 71    1.00   0.83 1149     .83   0.83-1.00 318     .94

Yogurt Greek 4-6 oz   1.25 119    1.25

Yogurt Yogurt 4-6 oz   0.89 71     .89

Commodity Type Pack Size

SOUTH CENTRAL U.S. SOUTHWEST U.S. NORTHWEST U.S.

Price
Range

Stores
with Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Price
Range

Stores
with Ads

Wtd
Avg
Price

Price
Range

Stores
with Ads

Wtd Avg
Price

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz block   3.87 283    3.87

Cheese Natural Varieties 8 oz shred   2.97 283    2.97

Flavored milk All fat tests half gallon   3.78 283    3.78

Milk All fat tests half gallon   2.69-3.79 610    3.22   2.79-4.29 1277    3.77   2.99-3.79 378    3.62

Milk All fat tests 8 oz UHT   0.83 376     .83

Notice:  Effective with Report 12, 2013, the tables breaking out information by national and store brands are no longer available.

REGIONAL DEFINITIONS

As used in this report, regions include the following states:

NORTHEAST U.S. Connecticut, Delaware, Massachusetts, Maryland, Maine, New Hampshire, New jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Rhode 
Island and Vermont

SOUTHEAST U.S. Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia and West Virginia
MIDWEST U.S. Iowa, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Minnesota, North Dakota, Nebraska, Ohio, South Dakota and Wisconsin
SOUTH CENTRAL U.S. Arkansas, Colorado, Kansas, Louisiana, Missouri, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas
SOUTHWEST U.S. Arizona, California, Nevada and Utah
NORTHWEST U.S. Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Washington, and Wyoming
NATIONAL Continental United States
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